

No. 05-5966

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ERIC MICHAEL CLARK,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Arizona Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

—◆—
DAVID GOLDBERG
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 746
Flagstaff, AZ 86001
Phone (928) 606-1618
Fax (928) 525-9352
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Facts	3
B. The Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. ERIC WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS WHEN THE TRIAL COURT REFUSED TO CON- SIDER EVIDENCE OF HIS SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS IN DETERMINING FACTUALLY WHETHER THE PROSECUTION PROVED THE MENTAL ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME CHARGED	13
A. Foreclosing Eric from Refuting the Infer- ences on Which the Prosecution Relied to Prove the Mental States at Issue Violated His Due Process Right to Contest Guilt at a Fair Trial of the Facts	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. The <i>Mott</i> Rule Prohibiting Consideration of Evidence of Mental Illness on the Issue of <i>Mens Rea</i> Unconstitutionally Excludes Probative Exculpatory Evidence. Foreclosing Eric from Demonstrating Factually that He Did Not – Because He Could Not – Possess the Mental States Which Were Elements of the Crime Charged Denied Him the Right to Present a Defense Basic to Procedural Due Process	21
C. If Arizona’s Evidentiary Prohibition is Considered Substantive, Foreclosing Eric From Proving that Mental Illness Made Him Incapable of Forming the Subjective <i>Mens Rea</i> Elements of First-Degree Murder Denied Him Substantive Due Process	26
II. ARIZONA’S LAW OF CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY DEPARTS DRASTICALLY FROM THE DEEPLY ROOTED, FUNDAMENTALLY IMPORTANT, AND STILL PREVALENT STANDARD, REFLECTED BY <i>M’NAGHTEN</i> AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	32
A. The Arizona Statute Is Contrary to the Most Deeply Rooted Historical Standard for Insanity	33
B. The Vast Majority of States Continue to Employ a Standard at Least as Broad as the <i>M’Naghten</i> Rule.....	37
C. Ample Precedent Supports the Conclusion that States May Not Adopt an Insanity Test Narrower than <i>M’Naghten’s</i> Without Violating Due Process	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
D. The Suggestion of the Court of Appeals that Arizona's Halving of the <i>M'Naghten</i> Standard Made No Difference in Eric's Case Disregards the Record.....	46
III. ASSUMING DUE PROCESS PERMITS A STATE <i>EITHER</i> TO HALVE THE INSANITY DEFENSE <i>OR</i> TO ABROGATE AN INSANE DEFENDANT'S <i>MENS REA</i> DEFENSE, ARIZONA VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTION WHEN IT DID <i>BOTH</i>	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	20
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 1 Wall. (68 U.S.) 223 (1863)	14
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	22, 25
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	14
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	33, 39
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	20, 22, 23, 49
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 373 (1897)	40
<i>Durham v. United States</i> , 214 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1954)	39
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946)	25
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	20
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	14
<i>Hotema v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 413 (1902)	40
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	14
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	20
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 255 (1957)	27
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	33, 42, 43, 44
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	42
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	33, 44, 45
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 391 U.S. 110 (1989)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	26
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2317 (2005)	26
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	22, 23, 27, 33
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	26, 31
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	14
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	22
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	26, 33, 45
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	30
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 329 U.S. 514 (1982)	26, 43, 44, 45
<i>Rivera v. Delaware</i> , 429 U.S. 877 (1976).....	42
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 661 (1962)	27, 43
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	20, 22, 25
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	23
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	20
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	20
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	32
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	20
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	27, 33
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	33
<i>Trombetta v. California</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	23
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 338 U.S. 14 (1967).....	14, 22
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972).....	14
FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES	
<i>Neely v. Newton</i> , 149 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 94 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 489 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	41
<i>United States v. McBroom</i> , 124 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 1997).....	36
STATE CASES	
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 386 A.2d 1139 (Del. 1978).....	48
<i>Bennett v. Commonwealth</i> , 511 S.E.2d 439 (Va. Ct. App. 1999)	38
<i>Bethea v. United States</i> , 365 A.2d 64 (D.C. 1976)	38
<i>Commonwealth v. McHoul</i> , 226 N.E.2d 556 (Mass. 1967).....	38
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001).....	38, 41
<i>Ingles v. People</i> , 92 Colo. 518, 22 P.2d 1109 (Colo. 1933).....	41
<i>Roundtree v. State</i> , 568 So.2d 1173 (Miss. 1990)	38
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117 (Del.Super. 1990).....	3
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931).....	41
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 310 S.E.2d 516 (Ga. 1984)	48
<i>State v. Grimm</i> , 195 S.E.2d 637 (W.V. 1973).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Ut. 1995).....	35, 45, 49
<i>State v. Hurst</i> , 594 N.W.2d 303 (Neb. Ct. App. 1999)	38
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 399 A.2d 469 (R.I. 1979).....	38
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 359 So.2d 95 (La. 1978)	48
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984)	45
<i>State v. Mott</i> , 187 Ariz. 536, 931 P.2d 1046 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ovind</i> , 186 Ariz. 475, 924 P.2d 479 (App. 1996).....	24
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 49 N.H. 399 (1869)	39
<i>State v. Schantz</i> , 98 Ariz. 200, 403 P.2d 521 (1965)....	24, 36
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990)	45, 49
<i>State v. Staten</i> , 616 S.E.2d 650 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005)	38
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wa. 1910)	40
<i>State v. Tamplin</i> , 195 Ariz. 246, 986 P.2d 914 (App. 1999).....	32, 33
<i>State v. White</i> , 270 P.2d 727 (N.M. 1954)	38
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 182, 436 N.E.2d 523 (Ohio 1982).....	48

MISCELLANEOUS CASE AUTHORITY

<i>Beverley's Case</i> , 76 Eng. Rep. 1118 (1603).....	35
<i>M'Naghten's Case</i> , The House of Lords, 10 Clark & Fin. 200, 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (1843).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rex v. Arnold</i> , 16 Howell St. Tr. 695 (1724)	35
<i>Reniger v. Feogossa</i> , 1 Plow. 1, 75 Eng. Rep. 1 (Exch. Ch. 1551)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourteenth Amendment.....	1, 34
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 17	38
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ala. Code § 13A-3-1	37
Alaska Stat. § 12.47.010	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-204(A) (1978)	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-502(A) (1996)	2, 10, 32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-502(D) (1996)	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1102.....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1103.....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1104.....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105(A)(3) (1996)	1, 2, 14
Ariz. Rev. Stat., Title 36.....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-312	38
Cal. Penal Code § 25	37
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-13	38
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 401(a)	48
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 401(b).....	48
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.027.....	37
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-3-2.....	48
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-3-3.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131(a)(2).....	48
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131(c)(2)	48
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 704-400.....	38
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/6-2(a).....	38
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-3-6(a)	38
Iowa Code Ann. § 701.4.....	37
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 504.020(1)	38
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:14.....	48
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 3-109	38
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 39	38
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 768.21a(1).....	38
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 611.026	38
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 552.030.....	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:4-1	38
N.Y. Penal Law § 40.15	38
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-04.1-01.....	38
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.01(A)(14).....	48
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 152(4).....	38
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.295.....	38
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 315(b).....	38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-501	38
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.12.010	38
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, 4801	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 971.15	38
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-11-305(b).....	38
RULES OF COURT	
Rule 11, <i>Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure</i>	7
TREATISES AND ARTICLES	
John Biggs, Jr., <i>THE GUILTY MIND: PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW OF HOMICIDE</i> (1955)	30
Homer D. Crotty, <i>The History of Insanity as a Defence to Crime in English Criminal Law</i> , 12 CALIF. L. REV. 105 (1923)	30
J. Coleman, J. Butcher & R. Carson, <i>ABNORMAL PSYCHOLOGY AND MODERN LIFE</i> (6th ed. 1980)	3
Day & Semard, <i>SCHIZOPHRENIC REACTIONS, THE HARVARD GUIDE TO MODERN PSYCHIATRY</i> 199 (A. Nicholi ed. 1978).....	3
Rudolph Joseph Gerber, <i>THE INSANITY DEFENSE (1984)</i>	34
Sheldon Glueck, <i>MENTAL DISORDER AND THE CRIMI- NAL LAW: A STUDY IN MEDICO-SOCIOLOGICAL JU- RISPRUDENCE</i> (1927).....	29, 30
1 SIR MATTHEW HALE, <i>PLEAS OF THE CROWN</i> 32 (1800 ed.).....	27
1 SERGEANT WILLIAM HAWKINS, <i>A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN: OR, A SYSTEM OF THE PRIN- CIPAL MATTERS RELATING TO THAT SUBJECT, DI- GESTED UNDER THEIR PROPER HEADS</i> 1 (5th ed. 1771).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.E. Dick Howard, THE ROAD FROM RUNNYMEDE: MAGNA CARTA AND CONSTITUTIONALISM IN AMERICA 118-119 (1968)	30
Edwin R. Keedy, <i>Insanity and Criminal Responsibility</i> , 30 HARV. L. REV. 535 (1917).....	30
Edwin R. Keedy, <i>A Problem of First Degree Murder: Fisher v. United States</i> , 99 U. PA. L. REV. 267 (1950)	30
Travis D. Lewin, <i>Psychiatric Evidence in Criminal Cases for Purposes Other Than the Defense of Insanity</i> , 26 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1051 (1975)	30
Norval Morris, <i>The Criminal Responsibility of the Mentally Ill</i> , 33 SYRACUSE L. REV. 477 (1982).....	28
Platt & Diamond, <i>The Origins and Development of the “Wild Beast” Concept of Mental Illness and Its Relation to Theories of Criminal Responsibility</i> , 1 J. HIST. BEHAV. SCI. 335 (1965)	34
Rita J. Simon & David E. Aaronson, THE INSANITY DEFENSE: A CRITICAL ASSESSMENT OF LAW AND POLICY IN THE POST-HINCKLEY ERA 39 (1988)	39
Jonas Robitscher & Andrew Ky Haynes, <i>In Defense of the Insanity Defense</i> , 31 EMORY L.J. 9 (1982)	34, 44
2 SIR JAMES FITZJAMES STEPHEN, A HISTORY OF THE CRIMINAL LAW OF ENGLAND 165 (1883 ed.).....	27
A.E. Taylor, INTRODUCTION, IN THE LAWS OF PLATO XLIX-1 (trans. 1934)	28
1 NIGEL WALKER, CRIME AND INSANITY IN ENGLAND [THE HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE] 26 (1968)	29
Henry Weihofen, MENTAL DISORDER AS A CRIMINAL DEFENSE 53-54 (1954).....	30, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Henry Weihofen & Winfred Overholser, <i>Mental Disorder Affecting the Degree of a Crime</i> , 56 YALE L. J. 959 (1947)	30
 MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, CRIMINAL JUSTICE MENTAL HEALTH STANDARDS 324 (1989)	34
ALI Model Penal Code, § 4.01 (1962)	38
ALI Model Penal Code, § 4.02(1) (1962).....	24
